

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No.: S233898

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

T.H., etc., et al.,
Plaintiffs and appellants,

vs.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,
Defendant and respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1
No.: D067839

San Diego County Superior Court
No.: 37-2013-00070440-CU-MMCTL

On Review of a Judgment of Dismissal following an Order Sustaining a Demurrer
Honorable Joan Lewis, Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA
AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS T.H.**

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, # 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Jeffery R. White (D.C.# 943027)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
777 Sixth St. NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
Jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California and American Association for Justice

RECEIVED

DEC 01 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

No.: S233898

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

T.H., etc., et al.,
Plaintiffs and appellants,

vs.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,
Defendant and respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1
No.: D067839

San Diego County Superior Court
No.: 37-2013-00070440-CU-MMCTL

On Review of a Judgment of Dismissal following an Order Sustaining a Demurrer
Honorable Joan Lewis, Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA
AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS T.H.**

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, # 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Jeffery R. White (D.C.# 943027)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
777 Sixth St. NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
Jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California and American Association for Justice

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S233898

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	10
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	10
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The court of appeal’s conclusions are rooted in well-settled California and national negligence law as applied to prescription drug manufacturers.	13
A. For over 40 years, this Court has recognized the drug manufacturer’s negligence-based duty to warn of its drug’s dangers.	14
B. Traditional tort law recognizes negligent misrepresentation resulting in physical harm as a distinct cause of action.....	15
C. Novartis’s contrary argument confuses negligence and strict liability.	20
D. Pharmaceutical manufacturers are not entitled to immunity from liability for negligent misrepresentation.	23
E. The Court’s <i>O’Neil</i> decision does not aid Novartis.....	27
II. Federal labeling law compels a conclusion that the manufacturer’s duty of care extends to patients who take generic equivalents.....	28
III. Federal labeling law is a floor, not a ceiling, on a drug manufacturer’s liability.....	32

A. Both this Court and the U.S. Supreme Court have rejected the premise that FDA labeling law provides the sole limit of liability.....	32
B. The drug manufacturers, not the FDA, have the responsibility for monitoring for adverse events that emerge post-marketing.....	35
IV. No special rules of superseding cause apply to a negligent drug manufacturer who sells its rights to the drug.	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Akins v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 185	40
<i>Arreola v. Cnty. of Monterey</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 722	40
<i>Bank of Italy Nat. Trust & Sav. Assn. v. Bentley</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 644	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431	34
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago v. A, C & S, Inc.</i> (1989) 131 Ill.2d 428	27
<i>Brown v. Superior Court (Brown)</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049	15
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	15
<i>Cobbs v. Grant (Cobbs)</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	12
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Upjohn Co.</i> (D.C. 1975) 346 A.2d 725	33
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc. (Conte)</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 64	21
<i>Foster v. Am. House Prods. Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 165	24
<i>Fullington v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 720 F.3d 739	21
<i>Gerrity v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (Conn. 2003) 818 A.2d 769	18

<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	19, 20
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 917	21
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 758 F.3d 605	21
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth (Kellogg)</i> (D. Vt. 2010) 762 F.Supp.2d 694	26, 27
<i>Lawhon v. Ayres Corp.</i> (Ark. Ct. App. 1999) 992 S.W.2d 162	18
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D. Vt. July 20, 2012) 2012 WL 2970627	27
<i>Martinez v. Vintage Petroleum, Inc.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 695	40
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co. (O'Neil)</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	27, 28
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952	35
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing (PLIVA)</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	31
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	28
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 1273	21
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co. (Stevens)</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 96	12, 29
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> (1852) 6 N.Y. 397	17

<i>Thompson v. Hardy Chevrolet-Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 1992) 417 S.E.2d 358	18, 19
<i>Tingey v. E.F. Houghton & Co.</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 97	14
<i>United States v. DeGasso</i> (10th Cir. 2004) 369 F.3d 1139	24
<i>Virginia Dare Stores, Inc. v. Schuman</i> (Md. 1938) 1 A.2d 897	19
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks (Weeks)</i> (Ala. 2014) 159 So.3d 649	24, 25, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine (Wyeth)</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

21 C.F.R., § 201.80	22, 23, 36
21 C.F.R., § 314.80	30
21 C.F.R., § 314.81	30
21 C.F.R., § 314.92	30
21 C.F.R., § 314.92	30
21 U.S.C. § 301	32
21 U.S.C. § 355	29
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4073	11, 30

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., 7th Amend.	11
------------------------------	----

Other:

153 Cong. Rec. S11832 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	38
B. Evans, Seven Pillars of a New Evidentiary Paradigm: The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Enters the Genomic Era (2010) 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 419	36
CACI No. 432	40

D. Kessler, et al., A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims (2008) 96 Geo. L.J. 461	36
E. Parasidis, Patients over Politics: Addressing Legislative Failure in the Regulation of Medical Products (2011) 2011 Wis. L. Rev. 929	37
F. Harper, et al., Harper, James & Gray on Torts (2006) § 7.6	18
FDA, Information for Healthcare Professionals - Intravenous Promethazine and Severe Tissue Injury, Including Gangrene (2009)	34
IOM, The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public (2007)	37
J. Mann, FDA Adverse Event Reporting System: Recruiting Doctors to Make Surveillance A Little Less Passive (2015) 70 Food & Drug L.J. 371	37
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.52	21
P. Hutt, The State of Science at the Food and Drug Administration (2008) 60 Admin. L. Rev. 431	37
R. Adler, et al., Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok (1994) 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 310	16, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 311	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	20
Restatement, 2d, Torts, section 388	14
T. Tiedt, The Drug Safety System Conundrum (2007) 62 Food & Drug L.J. 547	37
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/T-HEHS-00-53 (2000) Adverse Drug Events: Substantial Problem But Magnitude Uncertain	37

V. Schwartz et al., Prosser, Wade and Schwartz's Torts (10th ed. 2000)	17
W. Prosser, et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984) (Prosser)	15, 16
W. Prosser, Misrepresentation and Third Persons (1966) 19 Vand. L.Rev. 231	16
